

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Appeal No. 131/2011

Aslam Chisti And Ors

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Raj Asthan Through Pp

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Jaswant Singh Rathore for Mr. Harendra Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sudesh Saini, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI

Judgment / Order

05/02/2019

1. Appellant has moved an application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking direction to visit abroad for the purpose of pilgrimage and for getting the passport renewed.
2. It is contended by counsel for the appellant that Passport No.A5557458 was issued in the name of Syed Mohammad Mustkeem Chishti. The Passport Office is not renewing the passport due to pendency of the present appeal.
3. It is contended that similarly situated appellant have been given permission by the Court to go on pilgrimage and for getting their passport issued. It is also contended that the sentence of appellant has already been suspended.
4. I have considered the contentions.
5. Considering the fact that the sentence of appellant has been suspended, similarly situated co-accused have been permitted by

the Court to go to pilgrimage, application filed by the accused-appellant is allowed.

6. Appellant is permitted to go on pilgrimage within a period of two years.

7. Passport Office is also directed to renew the passport, if the appellant is otherwise entitled for issuance of the same. Appellant would be required to surrender the passport after expiry of period of two years to the Passport Authority under intimation to this Court.

8. Application under Section 482 Cr.P.C. is, accordingly, disposed of. Appeals are detached.

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J.

Arti/9

